programme, which is a further source of funding to the Group. The DMTN is guaranteed by Woolworths Proprietary Limited.
It will be used to raise debt on an ongoing basis.

The Australian funding was diversified by the issue of a A$300.0 million unlisted, unrated bond into the Australian capital market
during the year. Interest-bearing borrowings of the Australian operations of A$708.0 million have been secured by Real Property
Mortgages and a General Security Deed over certain Australian assets.

In the prior year, finance leases (under IAS 17) were measured at amortised cost at an average effective rate of 4.97%. Maturity
periods varied between one and five years (refer to note 30). The fair value of the finance leases was estimated by discounting
future cash flows, using a market-related interest rate applicable to the Group. The assets were pledged as collateral for the
respective lease liabilities (refer to note 8). Finance leases (under IAS 17) have been reclassified to Lease liabilities with the adoption
of IFRS 16 (refer to note 10).

Refer to note 25.4 for the Group’s liquidity risk management policies.

The maturity profile of long-term interest-bearing borrowings is as follows:

 Debt denoted in:

 ZAR
Rm

 A$
Rm

 2020
Rm

 2019
Rm

Financial year 2021  1 000 –  1 000   250

Financial year 2022  4 587   769  5 356  4 578

Financial year 2023  1 649  2 768  4 417  5 902

Financial year 2024 and onwards  1 413  4 837  6 250  2 754

 8 649  8 374  17 023  13 484

Interest on South African-based debt is linked to JIBAR and payable quarterly in arrears.

Interest on Australian-based debt is linked to BBSY and payable quarterly in arrears.

WHL 98 / 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / WHL 99

19. LEASE LIABILITIES
2020

Rm
2019

Rm

NON-CURRENT

Lease liabilities  25 929 –

 25 929 –

CURRENT

Lease liabilities  2 670 –

 2 670 –

The maturity profile of lease liabilities is as follows:

Within one year  4 096 –

Within two to five years  14 086 –

Thereafter  18 995 –

 37 177 –

RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Non-cash changes

2019
Rm

 Cash
flows

Rm
 Additions

Rm

 Amortised
costs

Rm

 Foreign
exchange

movement
Rm

 Lease
modifi-
cations

 and rent
relief/

fair
value

changes
Rm

 Rent
deferment

reflected
in other
payables

Rm
2020

Rm

Long-term
loans
(refer to
note 18)  13 484  2 298 –   1  1 240  –  –  17 023

Finance
leases   38  –  –  –  –  –  –   38

Finance
leases
reclassified  (38)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (38)

Lease
liabilities  26 505  (2 263)   857  –  3 712 121 (333)  28 599

 39 989  35   857 1  4 952   121   (333)  45 622

Non-cash changes

2018
Rm

 Cash
flows

Rm
 Additions

Rm

 Amortised
costs

Rm

 Foreign
exchange

movement
Rm

  Lease
modifi-
cations

 and rent
relief/

fair
value

changes
Rm

2019
Rm

Long-term loans
(refer to note 18)  13 681  (161)  –   20  (56) –  13 484

Finance leases   34  (14)   18 – –  –   38

 13 715  (175)   18   20  (56) –  13 522

20. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
2020

Rm
2019

Rm

NON-CURRENT

Operating lease accrual and fair value lease adjustment (under IAS 17) –  1 651

–  1 651

CURRENT

Trade payables  5 052  3 606

Other payables  5 710  4 683

Operating lease accrual and fair value lease adjustment (under IAS 17)  –   110

 10 762  8 399

As a result of the David Jones acquisition, leases were determined to be unfavourable in comparison to market-related rentals
and, accordingly, have been disclosed separately as liabilities on the Statement of financial position for the comparative prior
period. These unwound over the duration of the leases through the Statement of comprehensive income up to the end of the

[…]

facilitate comparison against the 52-week current year reporting period.

This illustrates the impact on financial information by including the turnover of concession operators of goods sold (concession sales)
within the Group’s stores. Concession sales are the sale of goods by concession operators and are not included in revenue, and
have been extracted from the Group’s accounting records.

WHL 144 / 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / WHL 145

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2   EXCLUDING THE IMPACT OF IFRS 16
The tables below illustrate the pro forma Group Statement of profit or loss for the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2020, certain line items
of both the pro forma Group statement of financial position and pro forma Group Statement of cash flows as at 28 June 2020 and
for the year then ended, after taking into account the specific adjustments noted below.

2.1 PRO FORMA GROUP STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

 52 weeks to
28 Jun

2020
(1)

Rm

Adjustments
(2)

 Rm

 Pro forma
under
IAS 17

52 weeks
to 28 Jun

2020
(3)

Rm

 Pro forma
52 weeks
to 23 Jun

2019
(4)

Rm

 Pro forma
under
IAS 17

change on
pro forma
prior year

 change
%

Turnover  72 208 –  72 208  71 757   0.6

Cost of sales  46 859   13  46 872  44 284   5.8

Gross profit  25 349  (13)  25 336  27 473 (7.8)

Other revenue  1 788  –  1 788  1 956 (8.6)

Expenses  22 411  1 620  24 031  24 495 (1.9)

Operating profit  4 726  (1 633)  3 093  4 934 (37.3)

Impairment of assets   799  (380)   419  6 153

Investment income   62  –   62   75 (17.3)

Finance costs  2 688  (1 555)  1 133  1 119   1.3

Profit/(loss) before earnings
from joint ventures  1 301   302  1 603  (2 263) >100

Earnings from joint ventures   101  –   101   295 (65.8)

Profit/(loss) before tax  1 402   302  1 704  (1 968) >100

Tax expense/(credit)   843   69   912  (764) >100

Profit/(loss) for the year   559   233   792  (1 204) >100

Basic earnings/(loss) attributable
to shareholders of the parent   557   233   790  (1 206) >100

Headline earnings adjustments, net of tax   589  (267)   322  4 369

Headline earnings  1 146  (34)  1 112  3 163 (64.8)

Adjustments, net of tax   484   278   762   276

Adjusted headline earnings  1 630   244  1 874  3 439 (45.5)

Earnings/(loss) per share (cents)   58.2   82.6 (126.0) >100

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (cents)   57.6   81.6 (126.0) >100

Headline earnings per share (cents)   119.8   116.2   330.4 (64.8)

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)   118.4   114.9   327.7 (64.9)

Adjusted headline earnings per share (cents)   170.3   195.8   359.2 (45.5)

Adjusted diluted headline earnings per
share (cents)   168.4   193.6   356.3 (45.7)

2.2   EXCLUDING THE IMPACT OF IFRS 16 AND ADJUSTMENTS IN BOTH PERIODS

 52 weeks
to 28 Jun

2020
(1)

Rm

Adjust-
ments

(5)
 Rm

 Pro forma
52 weeks
to 28 Jun

2020
(6)

Rm

Adjust-
ments

(7)
 Rm

Pro forma
under
IAS 17

52 weeks
to 28 Jun

2020
(8)

Rm

 Pro forma
52 weeks
to 23 Jun

2019
(4)

Rm

Adjust-
ments

(9)
 Rm

 Pro forma
52-weeks
to 23 Jun

2019
after

adjustments
(10)
Rm

Operating
profit  4 726   (33)  4 693   (1 237)  3 456 4 934  416 5 350

Profit/(loss)
before tax  1 402   766  2 168   318  2 486  (1 968)  6 569  4 601

Notes:

1.	� The ‘52 weeks to 28 Jun 2020‘ financial information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Group Statement
of comprehensive income for the 52 weeks to 28 Jun 2020, as presented in the Summary of the Audited Group Results for
the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2020.

2.	� The adjustments are derived by excluding IFRS 16 adjustments and including IAS 17 adjustments. The adjustments made relate
to the reversal of the depreciation of right-of-use assets of R2 602 million within cost of sales (R13 million) and expenses
(R2 589 million), finance costs of R1 555 million relating to the amortisation of lease liabilities, foreign exchange losses of

[…]

the items included in column 7, which results in an adjusted operating profit and an adjusted profit before tax under IAS 17.

9.	� The adjustments for Operating profit and Profit/(loss) before tax comprise restructure and store exit costs raised (R212 million),
net onerous leases raised (R196 million) and unrealised foreign exchange losses (R8 million). In addition, impairment of
assets (R6 153 million) is an adjustment to Profit/(loss) before tax. The information has been extracted from the Group’s
accounting records.

10.	� The ‘Pro forma 52-weeks to 23 Jun 2019 after adjustments‘ column reflects the pro forma financial information after adjusting
for the items included in column 9, which results in an adjusted operating profit and an adjusted profit before tax.

11.	� The calculation of earnings per share, headline earnings per share and other share measures for the pro forma information
is based on the weighted average number of shares in issue for the 52 weeks to 28 June 2020.

WHL 146 / 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / WHL 147

2.3� PRO FORMA GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 28 Jun
2020

(1)
Rm

Adjustments
(2)

Rm

Pro forma
under
IAS 17

2020
(3)

Rm

 At 30 Jun
2019

(4)
Rm

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 16 246 34 16 280 14 295

Intangible assets 8 228 – 8 228 7 283

Right-of-use assets 20 519 (20 519) – –

Investment in joint ventures 742 – 742 810

Inventories 8 054 – 8 054 8 325

Trade and other receivables and loans 2 244 170 2 414 1 518

Derivative financial instruments 283 – 283 185

Deferred tax and tax assets 3 216 (1 805) 1 411 1600

Cash and cash equivalents 5 534 – 5 534 1 913

Total assets 65 066 (22 120) 42 946 35 929

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ funds 6 510 4 280 10 790 9 443

Interest-bearing borrowings and overdrafts 17 120 38 17 158 14 393

Lease liabilities 28 599 (28 599) – –

Operating lease accrual and fair value lease adjustment – 1 770 1 770 1 761

Other non-current liabilities 735 155 890 805

Derivative financial instruments 341 – 341 178

Deferred tax and tax liabilities 151 91 242 138

Trade and other payables and provisions 11 610 145 11 755 9 211

Total equity and liabilities 65 066 (22 120) 42 946 35 929

Net asset value per share (cents) 679 448 1 127 985

Notes:

1.	� The ‘At 28 Jun 2020‘ financial information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Group Statement of financial
position at 28 Jun 2020, as presented in the Summary of the Audited Group Results for the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2020.

2.	� The adjustments are derived by excluding right-of-use assets of R20 519 million, lease liabilities of R28 599 million, reclassifying
assets and liabilities held as finance leases under the previous IAS 17 from the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to property,
plant and equipment (R34 million) and interest bearing borrowing (R38 million). Trade and other receivables and loans have been